Member

(Alphabetical)

Adams, Peter
Alcock, Reg
Anderson, David
Augustine, Jean
Bakopanos, Eleni
Bergeron, Stephane

Blondin-Andrew, Ethel

Boire, Alain

Boivin, Francoise
Boudria, Don
Boulianne, Marc
Bradshaw, Claudette
Broadbent, Ed**
Bulte, Sarmite
Carr, Gary

Carroll, Aileen
Catterall, Marlene
Chatters, David
Clavet, Roger
Cleary, Bernard
Cote, Guy
Desijarlais, Bev
Desrochers, Odina
DeVillers, Paul
Drouin, Claude
Duncan, John
Efford, John
Forseth, Paul
Frulla, Liza
Gagnon, Marcel
Gagnon, Sebastien
Gallaway, Roger

Liberal

Liberal

Liberal

Liberal

Liberal

Bloc Quebecois
Liberal

Bloc Quebecois
Liberal

Liberal

Bloc Quebecois
Liberal

New Democrat
Liberal

Liberal

Liberal

Liberal
Conservative
Bloc Quebecois
Bloc Quebecois
Bloc Quebecois
Independent
Bloc Quebecois
Liberal

Liberal
Conservative
Liberal
Conservative
Liberal

Bloc Quebecois
Bloc Quebecois
Liberal

Godbout, Marc Liberal
Gouk, Jim Conservative
Grewal, Gurmant Conservative
Harrison, Jeremy Conservative
lanno, Tony Liberal
Johnston, Dale Conservative
Kilgour, David Independent
Lapierre, Real Bloc Quebecois
Lastewka, Walt Liberal
Longfield, Judi Liberal
Macklin, Paul Liberal

Marceau, Richard

McLellan, Anne Liberal
Mitchell, Andy Liberal
Myers, Lynn Liberal
O'Brien, Pat Independent
Paradis, Denis Liberal
Parrish, Carolyn Independent
Penson, Charlie Conservative
Pettigrew, Pierre Liberal
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Bloc Quebecois

Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Resigned MPs - 2006 General Election

Constituency

Peterborough
Winnipeg South Centre
Victoria
Etobicoke-Lakeshore
Ahunistic

Vercheres-Les Patriotes
Western Arctic (NT)
Beauharnois-Salaberry
Gatineau

Glengarry Prescott Russell
Megantic-L'Erable
Moncton-Riverview-Dieppe
Ottawa-Centre
Parkdale-High Park

Halton

Barrie

Ottawa West Nepean
Westlock-St. Paul

Louis Hebert
Louis-Saint-Laurent
Portneuf-Jacques-Cartier
Churchill

Lotbiniere-Chute de la Chaudiere
Simcoe-North

Beauce

Vancouver Island North
Avalon

New Westminster Coquitlam
Jeanne-Le Ber

St. Maurice-Champlain
Jonquiere-Alma

Sarnia Lambton

Ottawa Orleans

Southern Interior

Newton North Delta
Desnethe-Missinippi Churchill River
Trinity Spadina

Wetaskiwin

Edmonton-Mill Woods-Beaumont
Levis Bellechasse

St. Catharines
Whitby-Oshawa
Northumberland-Quinte West
Charlesbourg-Haute-Sainte Charles
Edmonton Centre

Parry Sound Muskoka
Kitchener Conestoga
London-Fanshawe
Brome-Missisquoi
Mississauga-Erindale

Peace River

Papineau

First
Elected

1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1968.06.25
1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1988.11.21
2004.06.28
2004.06.28
1984.09.04
2004.06.28
1997.06.02
1968.06.25
1997.06.02
2004.06.28
1997.06.02
1988.11.21
1993.10.25
2004.06.28
2004.06.28
2004.06.28
1997.06.02
1997.06.02
1993.10.25
1997.06.02
1993.10.25
2002.05.13
1993.10.25
2002.05.13
2000.11.27
2002.12.09
1993.10.25
2004.06.28
1993.10.25
1997.06.02
2004.06.28
1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1979.05.22
2004.06.28
1993.10.25
1997.06.02
2000.11.27
1997.06.02
1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1997.06.02
1993.10.25
1995.02.13
1993.10.25
1993.10.25
1996.03.25

Highest Position

Cabinet Minister
Cabinet Minister
Cabinet Minister

Parliamentary Secretary

Oppsition Whip
Minister of State
Member
Member
Cabinet Minister
Member
Cabinet Minister
Leader

Parliamentary Secretary
Committee Vice Chair

Cabinet Minister

Chief Government Whip

Committee Chair
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

Minister of State

Minister of State

Committee Vice Chair

Cabinet Minister

Committee Vice Chair

Cabinet Minister
Member
Member

Parliamentary Secretary

Member

Committee Vice Chair

Committee Chair

Committee Vice Chair

Cabinet Minister

Chief Opposition Whip

Secretary of State
Member

Parliamentary Secretary

Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Committee Vice Chair
Cabinet Minister
Cabinet Minister
Parliamentary Secretary
Parliamentary Secretary
Minister of State
Committee Vice Chair
Committee Vice Chair
Cabinet Minister
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Accrued
Pension

49.5%
49.5%
61.1%
49.5%
49.5%
49.5%
71.2%
n/a
n/a
75.0%
n/a
29.0%
29.0%
n/a
29.0%
71.2%
49.5%
n/a
n/a
n/a
29.0%
29.0%
49.5%
29.0%
49.5%
n/a
49.5%
n/a
n/a
n/a
49.5%
n/a
49.5%
29.0%
n/a
49.5%
49.5%
75.0%
n/a
49.5%
29.0%
n/a
29.0%
49.5%
49.5%
29.0%
49.5%
36.3%
49.5%
49.5%
31.9%

Pension (2006 Value)

$73,380
$83,897
$116,400
$84,605
$74,562
$67,149
$137,820
n/a
n/a
$135,906
n/a
$59,262
$77,000
$43,890
n/a
$49,573
$109,408
$69,698
n/a
n/a
n/a
$40,072
$40,072
$79,961
$47,658
$68,698
n/a
$70,237
n/a
n/a
n/a
$70,100
n/a
$66,737
$41,215
n/a
$76,536
$74,108
$128,228
n/a
$71,510
$43,659
n/a
$40,681
$100,132
$95,350
$41,647
$72,357
$58,303
$68,718
$69,727
$65,188

Cumulative Value of
Pension to Age 75*

$545,528
$1,916,254
$999,058
$726,162
$2,388,243
$3,491,370
$3,762,346
n/a
n/a
$3,302,158
n/a
$1,439,911
$572,440
$1,335,215
n/a
$857,287
$1,197,987
$1,902,685
n/a
n/a
n/a
$1,349,258
$1,349,258
$1,600,185
$1,684,440
$1,669,181
n/a
1,405,588
n/a
n/a
n/a
$1,601,123
n/a
$1,335,546
$1,527,066
n/a
$2,835,571
$993,943
$1,719,805
n/a
$1,737,505
$934,840
n/a
$2,547,038
$2,581,735
$2,900,725
$1,136,921
$1,652,674
$1,416,610
$1,375,190
$1,023,616
$1,779,567

Severance

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
$79,450
n/a
$35,583
$72,150
$72,150
n/a
$72,150
n/a
n/a
$79,450
$74,800
n/a
n/a
$34,012
$49,100
$72,150
$72,150
$72,150
$49,100
n/a
$79,450
n/a
$106,750
n/a
$106,750
$72,150
$72,150
n/a
$72,150
n/a
$72,150
$74,800
$106,750
n/a
n/a
$72,150
n/a
n/a
$79,450
$72,150
n/a
$106,750
$49,867
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
$49,105

Reason

Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated

lof2



Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Resigned MPs - 2006 General Election

Member First

Constituency Highest Position

(Alphabetical) Elected

Phinney, Beth Liberal Hamilton Mountain 1988.11.21 Committee Chair
Pickard, Jerry Liberal Chatham Kent Essex 1988.11.21 Parliamentary Secretary
Poirier-Rivard, Denise  Bloc Quebecois Chateauguay-Saint-Constant 2004.06.28 Member
Powers, Russ Liberal Ancaster Dundas Flamborough Westdale 2004.06.28 Member
Reynolds, John Conservative West Vancouver Sunshine Coast 1972.10.30 Leader (Interim)
Saada, Jacques Liberal Brossard-La Prairie 1997.06.02 Cabinet Minister
Savoy, Andy Liberal Tobique-Mactaquac 2000.11.27 Caucus Chair
Simard, Christian Bloc Quebecois Beauport Limoilou 2004.06.28 Member

Smith, David Liberal Pontiac 2004.06.28 Member
Stinson, Darrel Conservative Okanagan-Shuswap 1993.10.25 Member
Torsney, Paddy Liberal Burlington 1993.10.25 Parliamentary Secretary
Ur, Rose-Marie Liberal Lambton Kent Middlesex 1993.10.25 Committee Vice Chair
Valeri, Tony Liberal Hamilton East-Stoney Creek 1993.10.25 Cabinet Minister
White, Randy Conservative Abbotsford 1993.10.25 Opposition House Leader

Total Annual Pension Payments:
Total Cumulative Pension Payments to age 75 (estimate):
Total Severance Payments:

Notes:

In most cases severance payment is a lump sum equal to 50% of the total sessional allowance plus any additional salary.
Pension is based on five best years salary-wise multipled by total accrual based on time served.

A member who is over 55 is not eligible for a severance as he/she will immediately receive a pension.

A member under the age of 55 is eligible for severance even if he/she qualifies for a pension.

*Indexation for inflation is calculated at 2.0 per annum.

**Ed Broadbent's pension is estimated based on the years 1985 to 1989 as NDP Leader.
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Accrued
Pension

71.2%
71.2%
n/a
n/a
53.5%
29.0%
n/a
n/a
n/a
49.5%
49.5%
49.5%
49.5%
49.5%

Pension (2006 Value)

$102,308
$81,980
n/a
n/a
$88,510
$49,792
n/a
n/a
n/a
$67,708
$69,945
$68,718
$82,537
$70,309

$3,395,251

Cumulative Value of
Pension to Age 75*

$997,977
$997,591
n/a
n/a
$1,299,356
$1,066,162
n/a
n/a
n/a
$1,262,029
$3,225,274
$1,375,190
$3,058,096
$1,605,897

$77,481,601

Severance

n/a
n/a
$72,150
$72,150
n/a
n/a
$77,300
$72,150
$72,150
n/a
$79,450
n/a
$106,750
n/a

$2,579,067

Reason

Resigned
Resigned
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
Defeated
Resigned
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