Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Resigned MPs - 2006 General Election

Member (Alphabetical)	Party	Constituency	First Elected	Highest Position	Accrued Pension	Pension (2006 Value)	Cumulative Value of Pension to Age 75*	Severance	Reason
Adams, Peter	Liberal	Peterborough	1993.10.25	Parliamentary Secretary	49.5%	\$73,380	\$545,528	n/a	Resigned
Alcock, Reg	Liberal	Winnipeg South Centre	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$83,897	\$1,916,254	n/a	Defeated
Anderson, David	Liberal	Victoria	1968.06.25	Cabinet Minister	61.1%	\$116,400	\$999,058	n/a	Resigned
Augustine, Jean	Liberal	Etobicoke-Lakeshore	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$84,605	\$726,162	n/a	Resigned
Bakopanos, Eleni	Liberal	Ahunistic	1993.10.25	, ,	49.5%	\$74,562	\$2,388,243	\$79,450	Defeated
Bergeron, Stephane	Bloc Quebecois Liberal	Vercheres-Les Patriotes	1993.10.25	Oppsition Whip	49.5% 71.2%	\$67,149 \$137,820	\$3,491,370	n/a \$35,583	Resigned
Blondin-Andrew, Ethel Boire, Alain	Bloc Quebecois	Western Arctic (NT) Beauharnois-Salaberry	1988.11.21 2004.06.28	Minister of State Member	71.2% n/a	\$137,820 n/a	\$3,762,346 n/a	\$35,583 \$72,150	Defeated Resigned
Boivin, Francoise	Liberal	Gatineau	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150 \$72,150	Defeated
Boudria, Don	Liberal	Glengarry Prescott Russell	1984.09.04	Cabinet Minister	75.0%	\$135,906	\$3,302,158	n/a	Resigned
Boulianne, Marc	Bloc Quebecois	Megantic-L'Erable	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	η/30,300 n/a	ψ3,302,130 n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Bradshaw, Claudette	Liberal	Moncton-Riverview-Dieppe	1997.06.02	Cabinet Minister	29.0%	\$59,262	\$1,439,911	n/a	Resigned
Broadbent, Ed**	New Democrat	Ottawa-Centre	1968.06.25	Leader		\$77,000	\$572,440	n/a	Resigned
Bulte, Sarmite	Liberal	Parkdale-High Park	1997.06.02	Parliamentary Secretary	29.0%	\$43.890	\$1.335.215	\$79.450	Defeated
Carr, Gary	Liberal	Halton	2004.06.28	Committee Vice Chair	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$74,800	Defeated
Carroll, Aileen	Liberal	Barrie	1997.06.02	Cabinet Minister	29.0%	\$49,573	\$857,287	n/a	Defeated
Catterall, Marlene	Liberal	Ottawa West Nepean	1988.11.21	Chief Government Whip	71.2%	\$109,408	\$1,197,987	n/a	Resigned
Chatters, David	Conservative	Westlock-St. Paul	1993.10.25	Committee Chair	49.5%	\$69,698	\$1,902,685	\$34,012	Resigned
Clavet, Roger	Bloc Quebecois	Louis Hebert	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$49,100	Defeated
Cleary, Bernard	Bloc Quebecois	Louis-Saint-Laurent	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Cote, Guy	Bloc Quebecois	Portneuf-Jacques-Cartier	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Desjarlais, Bev	Independent	Churchill	1997.06.02	Member	29.0%	\$40,072	\$1,349,258	\$72,150	Defeated
Desrochers, Odina	Bloc Quebecois	Lotbiniere-Chute de la Chaudiere	1997.06.02	Member	29.0%	\$40,072	\$1,349,258	\$49,100	Defeated
DeVillers, Paul	Liberal	Simcoe-North	1993.10.25	Minister of State	49.5%	\$79,961	\$1,600,185	n/a	Resigned
Drouin, Claude	Liberal	Beauce	1997.06.02	Minister of State	29.0%	\$47,658	\$1,684,440	\$79,450	Resigned
Duncan, John	Conservative	Vancouver Island North	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$68,698	\$1,669,181	n/a	Defeated
Efford, John	Liberal	Avalon	2002.05.13	Cabinet Minister	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$106,750	Resigned
Forseth, Paul	Conservative	New Westminster Coquitlam	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$70,237	1,405,588	n/a	Defeated
Frulla, Liza	Liberal	Jeanne-Le Ber	2002.05.13	Cabinet Minister	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$106,750	Defeated
Gagnon, Marcel	Bloc Quebecois	St. Maurice-Champlain	2000.11.27	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Resigned
Gagnon, Sebastien	Bloc Quebecois	Jonquiere-Alma	2002.12.09	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Gallaway, Roger	Liberal	Sarnia Lambton	1993.10.25	Parliamentary Secretary	49.5%	\$70,100	\$1,601,123	n/a	Defeated
Godbout, Marc	Liberal	Ottawa Orleans	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Gouk, Jim	Conservative	Southern Interior	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$66,737	\$1,335,546	n/a	Resigned
Grewal, Gurmant	Conservative	Newton North Delta	1997.06.02	Committee Chair	29.0%	\$41,215 ,	\$1,527,066	\$72,150	Resigned
Harrison, Jeremy	Conservative	Desnethe-Missinippi Churchill River	2004.06.28	Committee Vice Chair	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$74,800	Defeated
lanno, Tony	Liberal	Trinity Spadina	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$76,536	\$2,835,571	\$106,750 n/a	Defeated
Johnston, Dale	Conservative	Wetaskiwin	1993.10.25	Chief Opposition Whip	49.5%	\$74,108 \$4.20,228	\$993,943 \$4,740,805		Resigned
Kilgour, David	Independent Bloc Quebecois	Edmonton-Mill Woods-Beaumont Levis Bellechasse	1979.05.22 2004.06.28	Secretary of State Member	75.0%	\$128,228 n/a	\$1,719,805	n/a \$72.150	Resigned Defeated
Lapierre, Real Lastewka, Walt	Liberal	St. Catharines	1993.10.25	Parliamentary Secretary	n/a 49.5%	\$71,510	n/a \$1,737,505	φ72,150 n/a	Defeated
Longfield, Judi	Liberal		1997.06.02	Parliamentary Secretary	29.0%	\$43,659	\$934,840	n/a	Defeated
Macklin, Paul	Liberal	Whitby-Oshawa Northumberland-Quinte West	2000.11.27	Parliamentary Secretary	29.0% n/a	ъ́43,659 n/a	ъ934,840 n/a	17a \$79.450	Defeated
Marceau, Richard	Bloc Quebecois	Charlesbourg-Haute-Sainte Charles	1997.06.02	Committee Vice Chair	29.0%	\$40,681	\$2,547,038	\$79,450 \$72,150	Defeated
McLellan, Anne	Liberal	Edmonton Centre	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$100,132	\$2,581,735	n/a	Defeated
Mitchell, Andy	Liberal	Parry Sound Muskoka	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$95,350	\$2,900,725	\$106,750	Defeated
Myers, Lynn	Liberal	Kitchener Conestoga	1997.06.02	Parliamentary Secretary	29.0%	\$41,647	\$1,136,921	\$49,867	Defeated
O'Brien, Pat	Independent	London-Fanshawe	1997.00.02	Parliamentary Secretary	49.5%	\$72,357	\$1,652,674	ъ49,007 n/a	Resigned
Paradis, Denis	Liberal	Brome-Missisquoi	1995.02.13	Minister of State	36.3%	\$58,303	\$1,416,610	n/a	Defeated
Parrish, Carolyn	Independent	Mississauga-Erindale	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$68,718	\$1,375,190	n/a	Resigned
Penson, Charlie	Conservative	Peace River	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$69,727	\$1,023,616	n/a	Resigned
Pettigrew, Pierre	Liberal	Papineau	1996.03.25	Cabinet Minister	31.9%	\$65,188	\$1,779,567	\$49,105	Defeated

Pension and Severance Payments to Defeated and Resigned MPs - 2006 General Election

Member (Alphabetical)	Party	Constituency	First Elected	Highest Position	Accrued Pension	Pension (2006 Value)	Cumulative Value of Pension to Age 75*	Severance	Reason
Phinney, Beth	Liberal	Hamilton Mountain	1988.11.21	Committee Chair	71.2%	\$102,308	\$997,977	n/a	Resigned
Pickard, Jerry	Liberal	Chatham Kent Essex	1988.11.21	Parliamentary Secretary	71.2%	\$81,980	\$997,591	n/a	Resigned
Poirier-Rivard, Denise	Bloc Quebecois	Chateauguay-Saint-Constant	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Resigned
Powers, Russ	Liberal	Ancaster Dundas Flamborough Westdale	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Reynolds, John	Conservative	West Vancouver Sunshine Coast	1972.10.30	Leader (Interim)	53.5%	\$88,510	\$1,299,356	n/a	Resigned
Saada, Jacques	Liberal	Brossard-La Prairie	1997.06.02	Cabinet Minister	29.0%	\$49,792	\$1,066,162	n/a	Defeated
Savoy, Andy	Liberal	Tobique-Mactaquac	2000.11.27	Caucus Chair	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$77,300	Defeated
Simard, Christian	Bloc Quebecois	Beauport Limoilou	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Smith, David	Liberal	Pontiac	2004.06.28	Member	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$72,150	Defeated
Stinson, Darrel	Conservative	Okanagan-Shuswap	1993.10.25	Member	49.5%	\$67,708	\$1,262,029	n/a	Resigned
Torsney, Paddy	Liberal	Burlington	1993.10.25	Parliamentary Secretary	49.5%	\$69,945	\$3,225,274	\$79,450	Defeated
Ur, Rose-Marie	Liberal	Lambton Kent Middlesex	1993.10.25	Committee Vice Chair	49.5%	\$68,718	\$1,375,190	n/a	Resigned
Valeri, Tony	Liberal	Hamilton East-Stoney Creek	1993.10.25	Cabinet Minister	49.5%	\$82,537	\$3,058,096	\$106,750	Defeated
White, Randy	Conservative	Abbotsford	1993.10.25	Opposition House Leader	49.5%	\$70,309	\$1,605,897	n/a	Resigned
Total Annual Pension Payments:						\$3,395,251			
Total Cumulative Pension Payments to age 75 (estimate):							\$77,481,601		
Total Severance Payments:								\$2,579,067	

Notes:

In most cases severance payment is a lump sum equal to 50% of the total sessional allowance plus any additional salary.

Pension is based on five best years salary-wise multipled by total accrual based on time served.

A member who is over 55 is not eligible for a severance as he/she will immediately receive a pension.

A member under the age of 55 is eligible for severance even if he/she qualifies for a pension.

*Indexation for inflation is calculated at 2.0 per annum.

^{**}Ed Broadbent's pension is estimated based on the years 1985 to 1989 as NDP Leader.